BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Complainant,

v.

PCB No. 07-13

RAY F. LANDERS, individually, and EQUIPPING THE SAINTS MINISTRY, INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 27, 2013, I electronically filed with the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois, c/o John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk, James R. Thompson Center, 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500, Chicago, IL 60601, a MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF STIPULATION, copies of which are attached hereto and herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos Litigation Division

BY JÁVONNA Ľ. HOMAN

Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau

500 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62706 217/782-9031 Dated: November 27, 2013

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I did on November 27, 2013, cause to be served by First Class Mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box in Springfield, Illinois, a true and correct copy of the following instruments entitled NOTICE OF FILING, and MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF STIPULATION upon the persons listed below.

To: Edmond H. Rees Attorney at Law 128 S. Broad St. P.O. Box 566 Carlinville, IL 62626

> Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794

J∕a√onna L. Homan Assistant Attorney General :

This filing is submitted on recycled paper.

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

Complainant,

-vs-

No. 07-13

RAY F. LANDERS, individually, and EQUIPPING) THE SAINTS MINISTRY, INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)

Respondents.

MOTION FOR ACCEPTANCE OF STIPULATION

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, *ex rel*. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and submits this Motion for Acceptance of Stipulation in support of the agreed Stipulation filed on November 18, 2013. In support of this Motion, the People state as follows:

(1) On August 24, 2006, a Complaint was filed.

(2) On August 10, 2010, a Motion for Summary Judgment was filed.

(3) On November 18, 2010, the Board granted summary judgment against the Ministry

only. The Board awarded a penalty of \$3,000 against the Ministry for failure to file the

required NESHAP notifications to commencement of demolition activity at the site.

(4) The \$3,000 awarded has not been paid.

(5) To resolve all outstanding issues and liability against respondent Landers, as well as to resolve any issues of nonpayment of the outstanding previously ordered penalty against the Ministry, and to bring this matter to a complete conclusion, the parties agreed to the aforementioned Stipulation.

(6) the parties respectfully request that the Board accept the Stipulation as filed to

resolve all outstanding issues in this matter, including accrued interest, and conclude

the case.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, the People of the State of Illinois, respectfully requests that

the Board accept the Stipulation as filed.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos Litigation Division

BY: avonna Homan **Environmental Bureau** Assistant Attorney General

<u>Of Counsel</u> Assistant Attorney General Environmental Bureau 500 South Second Street Springfield, Illinois 62706 217/782-9031 Dated: November 27, 2013